
警告！
◯ 小心触电。
◯ 在不使用或检查和维修时，请务必关闭
装置上的开关，并取出电池。

◯ 指示灯亮灯时请勿用布、硬纸板或其它
物体盖住该灯。否则可能会导致火灾。

注意！
◯ 请勿使用指定之外的电池。 
◯ 请勿直视 LED 灯。
◯ 点亮时和用后不久，LED 盖的温度很高，
请勿触摸。

◯ 不使用时请务必关闭开关。
◯ 请勿将工作灯暴露于雨中。
◯ 请勿震动或拆卸工作灯。
◯ 请勿让工作灯接触汽油、稀释剂等。
◯ 请勿将工作灯留在车内等易受阳光照射而发热的地方 (60℃以上 )，否则会引起
故障。

符号

警告！
如下所示的符号用于本机。使用前请务必理解其含意。

为降低伤害风险，用户必须阅读使用说明书

规格

LED 18 W (0.5 W × 36 个 )

尺寸 ( 电池除外 ) 256 mm ( 宽度 ) × 198 mm ( 长度 ) × 252 mm ( 高度 )

重量 ( 电池除外 ) 0.74 kg

工作时间 ( 约 ): 使用充满电的电池

电池 BSL1840 BSL1830 BSL1820 BSL1815 BSL1440 BSL1430 BSL1420 BSL1415

[高/低]模式
 (小时)

5.0 / 11.5 3.5 / 8.5 2.5 / 6.0 2.0 / 4.0 3.5 / 7.5 2.5 / 5.5 2.0 / 4.0 1.5 / 3.0

LED 灯 
( 内置 )

开关

顶部手柄

底部手柄

管钩

吊带孔

1/4 英寸螺孔

图 1

充电式工作灯   UB 18DGL

保留备用

使用说明书
使用方法
1. 装卸电池
 沿着方向 A插入电池直至发出
咔嗒的响声。要拆下时，请边
压下插销边沿着方向 B 取出电
池。(图 2)

2. 开灯
 按下开关，开灯。每按一下开关，
在 [ 强 ]、[ 弱 ] 和 [ 关闭 ] 之间
切换灯的设置。

3. 调节灯的角度
 可在约 120 度的范围内向
上和向下调节灯的角度。
(图 3)

4. 安装
 除了将其直接放在地板或
其它平面上，还可如下列
方式安装。

⦁ 用 1/4 英寸螺钉装在三脚架上。(图 4)
⦁ 用管钩悬挂在管子上。(图 5)
⦁ 用壁挂钩垂挂在墙上。(图 6)

注意！
◯ 有时可能因防止电池过度放电功能而不能开
灯。在这种情况下，请更换电池或给电池充电。

◯ 用绳子或类似物品将其固定，以防掉下。
注 :
 使用前请务必通读另售充电器和电池附带的使用说明书。

电池（另售）

A
B

插销

图 2

120°

120°
图 3

1/4 英寸螺孔

图 4 图 5
壁挂钩

底部手柄

图 6

项目
号

零件名称 数量

1 六角头自攻螺丝 D4×12 4

2 前壳 1

3 镜头 1

4 印刷电路板 1

5 自攻螺丝 D3×8 6

6 主机 1

1 2
3

4

5
6
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WARNING
○ Be careful of electrical shock.
○ When not in use or during inspection and 

maintenance, be sure to turn the switch OFF 
on the unit, and remove the battery from it.

○ Do not cover the work light with cloth, 
cardboards or other materials when the light 
is on. Doing so may result in fi re.

CAUTION
○ Do not use any other than the specifi ed 

batteries.
○ Do not look at the LED light directly.
○ The LED cover will remain at a high 

temperature when alight and immediately 
after use, so do not touch it.

○ Be sure to turn the switch OFF when not using.
○ Do not expose the work light to rain.
○ Do not shock or disassemble the work light.
○ Do not allow the work light to contact gasoline, thinner etc.
○ Do not leave the work light in a car or the like that tends to be exposed to be searching 

heat of the sun (above 60 °C). Otherwise, troubles can result.
SYMBOL

WARNING
The following show symbols used for the machine. Be sure that you understand their 
meaning before use.

To reduce the risk of injury, user must read instruction manual.

SPECIFICATIONS
LED 18 W (0.5 W × 36 Pcs.)
Dimensions (without battery) 256 mm (width) × 198 mm (length) × 252 mm (height)
Weight (without battery) 0.74 kg

Operating time (Approx.): Using full charged Battery
Battery BSL1840 BSL1830 BSL1820 BSL1815 BSL1440 BSL1430 BSL1420 BSL1415

[High/Low] 
mode          (h) 5.0 / 11.5 3.5 / 8.5 2.5 / 6.0 2.0 / 4.0 3.5 / 7.5 2.5 / 5.5 2.0 / 4.0 1.5 / 3.0

LED light 
(built-in)

Switch
Top handle

Bottom handle

Pipe hook

Strap hole

1/4-inch 
screw hole

Fig. 1

Cordless Work Light  UB 18DGL
Handling instructions

Keep for future reference HOW TO USE
1. Battery insert/removal
 Insert the battery in direction A until it 

clicks. To remove, extract it in direction B 
while holding down the latch. (Fig. 2)

2. Turning on the light
 Press the switch to turn on the light. 

The light setting will alternate between 
[Strong], [Weak] and [Off ] whenever the 
switch is pressed.

3. Light angle adjustment
 The angle of the light can be adjusted within a range 

of approximately 120 degrees both upward and 
downward. (Fig. 3)

4. Installation
 In addition to placing it directly onto the fl oor or other 

fl at surface, the unit can also be installed as follows.
⦁ Attached to a tripod with the use of a 1/4-inch screw. (Fig. 4)
⦁ Suspended from a pipe with the use of the pipe hook. (Fig. 5)
⦁ Hung on the wall with the use of the wall-hanging hook. (Fig. 6)
CAUTION
○ There are cases in which it will not be possible to turn 

on the light owing to a function to prevent the batteries 
from over-discharging. IN this event, either replace the 
batteries or recharge them.

○ Use cord or a similar article to fi x the unit in place to 
prevent it from falling.

NOTE
 Make sure the instruction manuals supplied with the 

separately-purchased rechargers and batteries are read 
thoroughly prior to use.

Battery (sold separately)

A
B

Latch

Fig. 2

120°

120°
Fig. 3

1/4-inch screw hole

Fig. 4

Item
No. Part Name Q’TY

1 HEXGON HEAD TAPPING SCREW D4×12 4
2 FRONT CABINET 1
3 LENS 1
4 PCB 1
5 TAPPING SCREW D3×8 6
6 MAIN BODY 1

1 2
3

4

5
6

Fig. 5
Wall-hanging hook Bottom handle

Fig. 6
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